

Nos. 24-394, 24-396

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General for the State  
of Oklahoma, ex rel. STATE OF OKLAHOMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GENTNER DRUMMOND, Attorney General for the State  
of Oklahoma, ex rel. STATE OF OKLAHOMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA

---

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL PARENTS UNION,  
CENTER FOR LEARNER EQUITY,  
DIVERSE CHARTER SCHOOLS COALITION,  
NATIONAL CHARTER COLLABORATIVE,  
EDUCATORS FOR EXCELLENCE, AND  
BROWN'S PROMISE AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JAMES S. LIEBMAN  
435 W 116th Street  
New York, NY 10027

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN W. ELLISON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. AN OPINION FAVORING ST. ISIDORE—AN AVOWED “PRIVATE SCHOOL”—WOULD BE ADVISORY .....	3
II. OKLAHOMA’S CONSTITUTION AND CHARTER LAW FALL WITHIN CARSON’S CONSTITUTIONAL SAFE HARBOR FOR NONDENOMINATIONAL PUBLIC-SCHOOL SYSTEMS.....	4
III. CARSON’S SAFE HARBOR FOR SYSTEMS OF NONDENOMINATIONAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS IS COMPELLED BY THE NATION’S 250-YEAR- OLD TRADITION AND THE CONSTITUTION’S GUARANTEE CLAUSE.....	10
A. Founding .....	11
B. Territorial Ordinances.....	18
C. Common School Movement .....	19
D. Reconstruction And Westward Expansion.....	26
E. Compulsory Attendance Laws From 1871 To 1918.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	10
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	8
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) ....	1-2, 4-5, 8-11, 32
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. School District v. Bey</i> , 70 A.2d 693 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1950) .....	30
<i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984) .....	4
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) .....	4
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	4
<i>Knowlton v. Baumhover</i> , 166 N.W. 202 (Iowa 1918) .....	30, 31
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	16-17, 22, 24-25
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	4
<i>Murrow Indian Orphans Home v. Childers</i> , 171 P.2d 600 (Okla. 1946) .....	5
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	30
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Education</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989) .....	26
<i>State ex rel. Freeman v. Scheve</i> , 91 N.W. 846 (Neb. 1902).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>DOCKETED CASES</b>	
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , No. 18-1195 (U.S.).....	5
<b>CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
U.S. Constitution art. IV, § 4.....	3, 19, 31
Alaska Constitution (1959).....	24
California Constitution (1849).....	24
Connecticut Constitution (1818).....	24
Hawaii Constitution (1959) .....	24
Idaho Constitution art. IX, § 1 .....	26
Indiana Constitution (1846) .....	24
Massachusetts Constitution (1855) .....	24
New Jersey Constitution (1844).....	24
New York Constitution (1846).....	24
Oklahoma Constitution art. I, § 5.....	9
Oregon Constitution (1857).....	24
Rhode Island Constitution (1843) .....	24
Tennessee Constitution (1834) .....	24
Virginia Constitution (1971) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Okla. Stat. tit. 70	
§70-3-125 .....	7
§70-3-126 .....	7
§70-3-129.2 .....	7
§§70-3-129.11 .....	6
§70-3-132 .....	6-8
§70-3-132.1 .....	6
§70-3-132.2 .....	7
§70-3-134 .....	2, 4-9
§70-3-135 .....	9
§70-3-136 .....	5, 7-9
§70-3-137 .....	8
§70-3-141 .....	7
§70-3-142 .....	8
§70-3-145.6 .....	8
§70-5-110 .....	7
§70-5-115 .....	8
§70-5-117.5 .....	8
§70-5-124 .....	7
§70-5-135.4 .....	7
§70-5-140 .....	8
§70-5-142 .....	8
§70-5-147 .....	8
§70-5-200 .....	7-8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
§70-8-101.2 .....	7
§70-9-101.1 .....	7
§70-11-101 .....	7
§70-11-103.3 .....	8
§70-11-103.6k .....	6
§70-11-103.7 .....	6
§70-11-103.9 .....	8
§70-14-103.3 .....	6
§70-19-113 .....	8
§70-22-108 .....	7
§70-24-100.4 .....	8
§70-24-100a .....	8
§70-24-117 .....	8
§70-24-138 .....	8
§70-24-155 .....	8
§70-1210.196.2 .....	8
§70-1210.199 .....	8
§70-1210.284 .....	8
§70-1210.507 .....	7
§70-1210.528-1 .....	6
§70-1210.567 .....	6
§70-1210.572 .....	6
§70-1210.702 .....	6
Mississippi Act of February 23, 1870, Pub. L. No. 41-19, 16 Stat. 67.....	27
Ohio Enabling Act of April 30, 1802, Pub. L. No. 7-40, 2 Stat. 173.....	19
Oklahoma Enabling Act of June 16, 1906, Pub. L. No. 59-234, 34 Stat. 267.....	28-29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Reconstruction Act of 1867, Pub. L. No. 39-153, 14 Stat. 428 .....	27
Virginia Act of January 26, 1870, Pub. L. No. 41-10, 16 Stat. 62.....	27
34 C.F.R. §303.23 .....	7

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 60 (1865) .....	26-27
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2967 (1866) .....	26
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 3044 (1866) .....	27
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. 49 & 167-168 (1867) .....	27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adams, John, <i>Defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States</i> (1787- 1788) in 6 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> 168 (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851) .....	15
<i>An Ordinance for Ascertaining the Mode of Disposing of Lands in the Western Territory</i> (May 18, 1785), <a href="https://tile.loc.gov/storage-services/service/rbc/bdsdcc/13201/13201.pdf">https://tile.loc.gov/ storage-services/service/rbc/bdsdcc/13201/ 13201.pdf</a> .....	18
<i>An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States North-West of the River Ohio</i> (July 13, 1787), <a href="https://www.archives.gov/milestone-documents/northwest-ordinance">https://www. archives.gov/milestone-documents/northwest -ordinance</a> .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Barlow, Joel, <i>Two Letters to the Citizens of the United States, and One to General Washington, Written from Paris in the Year 1799 on Political and Commercial Relations</i> , (Sidney’s Press ed., 1806), <a href="https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=njp.32101018045805&amp;seq=7">https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=njp.32101018045805&amp;seq=7</a> .....	16
Black, Derek W., <i>Schoolhouse Burning: Public Education and the Assault on American Democracy</i> (2020).....	27
Chu, Elizabeth, et al., <i>Family Moves and the Future of Public Education</i> , 54 <i>Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 469 (2023).....	29
Cooley, Thomas, <i>Michigan: A History of Governments</i> (1885) .....	25
Coram, Robert, <i>Political Inquiries: To Which Is Added, A Plan for the General Establishment of Schools throughout the United States</i> (1791), in <i>Essays on Education in the Early Republic</i> 79 (Friedrick Rudolph ed., 1965).....	11
Cremin, Lawrence A., <i>American Education: The National Experience 1783-1876</i> (1980) .....	14, 20, 23
Cremin, Lawrence A., <i>Horace Mann’s Legacy, in The Republic and the School: Horace Mann on the Education of Free Men</i> 3 (Lawrence A. Cremin ed., 1957) .....	21, 23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Cubberley, Elwood, <i>Public Education in the United States</i> (1919).....	20, 25
3 <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions of the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Elliot ed., 1827).....	17
Democratibus, <i>Loose Thoughts on Government</i> (June 7, 1776), <a href="https://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch15s14.html">https://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch15s14.html</a> .....	13
Driver, Justin, <i>Three Hail Marys: Carson, Kennedy, and the Fractured Détente over Religion and Education</i> , 136 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 208 (2022) .....	5
Federalist No. 10 (Madison).....	13
Federalist No. 43 (Madison).....	19
Fowler, H., <i>Report of the Debate and Proceedings of the Convention for the Revision of the Constitution of the State of Indiana</i> (1850), <a href="https://quod.lib.umich.edu/m/moa/AEW7738.0001.001/862">https://quod.lib.umich.edu/m/moa/AEW7738.0001.001/862</a> .....	25
Green, Steven K., <i>The Bible, the School, and the Constitution</i> (2012) .....	23, 25
Green, Steven K., <i>Blaming Blaine: Understanding the Blaine Amendment and the No-Funding Principle</i> , 2 <i>First Amend. L. Rev.</i> 107 (2003).....	23
Green, Steven K., <i>The Insignificance of the Blaine Amendment</i> , 2008 <i>B.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 295.....	25, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Holliday, Rev. J.C., <i>Life and Times of Rev. Allen Wiley</i> (1853), <a href="https://tile.loc.gov/storage-services/public/gdcmassbookdig/lifetimesofreva00holl/lifetimesofreva00holl.pdf">https://tile.loc.gov/storage-services/public/gdcmassbookdig/lifetimesofreva00holl/lifetimesofreva00holl.pdf</a> .....	26
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>A Bill for the More General Diffusion of Knowledge</i> (1779), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-02-02-0132-0004-0079">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-02-02-0132-0004-0079</a> .....	12
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Bill for Establishing Elementary Schools</i> (1817), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/03-12-02-0007#XB6D7D55D-11ED-4B6F-9DE9-8258AE433092">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/03-12-02-0007#XB6D7D55D-11ED-4B6F-9DE9-8258AE433092</a> .....	16-18
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (1787).....	14
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Sixth Annual Message to Congress</i> (Dec. 2, 1806).....	14
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Eighth Annual Message to Congress</i> (Nov. 8, 1808) .....	12
Kesler, Charles R., <i>Education and Politics: Lessons from the American Founding</i> , 1 U. Chi. Legal F. 101 (1991) .....	15, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Knox, Samuel, <i>An Essay on the Best System of Liberal Education</i> (1799), <a href="https://dn720503.ca.archive.org/0/items/bim_eighteenth-century_an-essay-on-the-best-sys_knox-samuel_1799/bim_eighteenth-century_an-essay-on-the-best-sys_knox-samuel_1799.pdf">https://dn720503.ca.archive.org/0/items/bim_eighteenth-century_an-essay-on-the-best-sys_knox-samuel_1799/bim_eighteenth-century_an-essay-on-the-best-sys_knox-samuel_1799.pdf</a> .....	14, 16
Kotin, Lawrence & William F. Aikman, <i>Legal Foundations of Compulsory School Attendance</i> (1980) .....	30
Letter of John Adams to John Jebb (Sept. 10, 1785), in 9 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> 540 (Adams ed., 1856) .....	12
Letter of Thomas Jefferson to Joseph C. Cabell (Nov. 28, 1820), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/03-16-02-0356">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/03-16-02-0356</a> .....	17
Letter of James Madison to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822), <a href="https://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/Founders/documents/v1ch18s35.html">https://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/Founders/documents/v1ch18s35.html</a> .....	12
Lincoln, Abraham, <i>Address Before the Young Men’s Lyceum of Springfield, Illinois</i> (Jan. 27, 1838), in 1 <i>The Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln</i> 108 (Bassler et al. eds., 1953) .....	21
Lincoln, Abraham, <i>Communication to the People of Sangamon County</i> (Mar. 9, 1832), in 1 <i>The Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln</i> 8 (Bassler et al. eds. 1953) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Mann, Horace, <i>An Historical View of Education; Showing its Dignity and its Degradation, in 2 Life and Works of Horace Mann</i> 241 (George Mann ed., 1891) .....	22
Mann, Horace, <i>An Oration Delivered Before the Authorities of the City of Boston, (July 4, 1842) (1842), in 4 Life and Works of Horace Mann</i> 341 (George Mann ed., 1891) .....	20-22
Mann, Horace, <i>First Report of the Secretary, for 1837 (1837), in 2 Life and Works of Horace Mann</i> 384 (George Mann ed., 1891) .....	23
Mann, Horace, <i>Means and Objects of Common-School Education (1840), in 2 Life and Works of Horace Mann</i> 39 (George Mann ed., 1891) .....	24
Mann, Horace, <i>Report on the State of Schools in Massachusetts (1843), in 3 Life and Works of Horace Mann</i> 230 (George Mann ed., 1891) .....	24
Mann, Horace, <i>Report on the State of Schools in Massachusetts (1845), in 4 Life and Works of Horace Mann</i> 1 (George Mann ed., 1891) .....	21-22
Mann, Horace, <i>Report on the State of Schools in Massachusetts (1846), in 4 Life and Works of Horace Mann</i> 105 (George Mann ed., 1891) .....	21-22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Mann, Horace, <i>Report on the State of Schools in Massachusetts</i> (1848), in 4 <i>Life and Works of Horace Mann</i> 222 (George Mann ed., 1891) .....	22, 24
Mann, Horace, <i>Special Preparation a Prerequisite to Teaching</i> , in 2 <i>Life and Works of Horace Mann</i> 89 (George Mann ed., 1891) .....	22
Mann, Horace, <i>The Common School Controversy</i> (1844) .....	24
Mann, Horace, <i>The Necessity of Education in a Republican Government</i> (1839), in 2 <i>Life and Works of Horace Mann</i> 143 (George Mann ed., 1891) .....	20
Mann, Horace, <i>Thoughts Selected from the Writings of Horace Mann</i> (Mary Mann ed., 1867), <a href="https://ia802800.us.archive.org/19/items/thoughtsselected00mann/thoughtsselected00mann.pdf">https://ia802800.us.archive.org/19/items/thoughtsselected00mann/thoughtsselected00mann.pdf</a> .....	23
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Common Core of Data</i> (2022), <a href="https://nces.ed.gov/ccd/tables/202122_summary_2.asp">https://nces.ed.gov/ccd/tables/202122_summary_2.asp</a> .....	4
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Public and Private School Comparison</i> (2022), <a href="https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=55">https://nces.ed.gov/fastfacts/display.asp?id=55</a> .....	4
Neem, Johann N., <i>Democracy's Schools: The Rise of Public Education in America</i> (2017) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Oklahoma Superintendent of Public Instruction, <i>Rules Applicable to Charter Schools</i> , <a href="https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/osde/documents/services/assessments/Charter-School-Compliance-Rules-and-Statues.pdf">https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ ok/en/osde/documents/services/assess- s/Charter-School-Compliance-Rules-and- Statues.pdf</a> (visited Apr. 7, 2025).....	8
<i>Outward Bound at Vanguard Academy</i> , Broken Arrow (Oct. 26, 2022), <a href="https://arrowvision.tv/1419/academics/outward-bound-at-vanguard-academy/">https://arrowvision .tv/1419/academics/outward-bound-at-van- guard-academy/</a> .....	6
Pangle, Lorraine Smith & Thomas L. Pangle, <i>The Learning of Liberty</i> (1993) .....	12-13, 15-17
Rasmussen, Dennis C., <i>Fears of a Setting Sun: The Disillusionment of America’s Founders</i> (2021).....	13
Smith, Samuel Harrison, <i>Remarks on Education: Illustrating the Close Connection Between Virtue and Wisdom to Which Is Annexed, a System of Liberal Education</i> (1798), in <i>Essays on Education in the Early Republic</i> 167 (Friedrick Rudolph ed., 1965) .....	14
<i>St. Isidore Parent &amp; Student Handbook 2024- 2025</i> (rev. Mar. 18, 2024), <a href="https://stisidorevirtualschool.org/parent-student-handbook">https:// stisidorevirtualschool.org/parent-student- handbook</a> .....	10
Tang, Aaron, <i>Who’s Afraid of Carson v. Makin?</i> , 132 Yale L.J. F. 504 (2022) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Tarr, G. Allen, Espinoza <i>and the Misuses of State Constitutions</i> , 73 Rutgers Univ. L. Rev. 1109 (2021).....	23
Taylor, Bob Pepperman, <i>Horace Mann’s Troubling Legacy: The Education of Democratic Citizens</i> (2010).....	20-21
Tulsa Area Community Schools Initiative, <a href="https://www.ok.gov/recovery/documents/E2-3TulsaAreaCommunitySchoolsInitiative.pdf">https://www.ok.gov/recovery/documents/E2-3TulsaAreaCommunitySchoolsInitiative.pdf</a> (visited Apr. 7, 2025) .....	6
Tulsa Public Schools, <i>Enroll for Next School Year</i> , <a href="https://www.tulaschools.org/enrollment/enrollmentresources">https://www.tulaschools.org/enrollment/enrollmentresources</a> (visited Apr. 7, 2025) .....	7
Tulsa Public Schools, <i>Learn About Our Schools</i> , <a href="https://www.tulaschools.org/enrollment/our-schools">https://www.tulaschools.org/enrollment/our-schools</a> (visited Apr. 7, 2025).....	6
Tulsa Public Schools, <i>Partnership Schools</i> , <a href="https://www.tulaschools.org/enrollment/our-schools/charterpartner">https://www.tulaschools.org/enrollment/our-schools/charterpartner</a> (visited Apr. 7, 2025) .....	6
Tyack, David B., et al., <i>Law &amp; the Shaping of Public Education 1785-1954</i> (1987).....	24, 26, 29
U.S. Bureau of Education, <i>Constitutional Provisions in Regard to Education in the Several States of the American Union</i> (No. 7-1875), <a href="https://heinonline.org/HOL/Page?handle=hein.beal/cstpedu0001&amp;id=1&amp;collection=beal&amp;index=">https://heinonline.org/HOL/Page?handle=hein.beal/cstpedu0001&amp;id=1&amp;collection=beal&amp;index=</a> .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
U.S. Department of Education, <i>State Regulation of Private Schools</i> (Dec. 8, 2016), <a href="https://www.ed.gov/birth-to-grade-12-education/alternatives-traditional-public-education/private-school-state-regulations/ok">https://www.ed.gov/birth-to-grade-12-education/alternatives-traditional-public-education/private-school-state-regulations/ok</a> .....	8
1 Walker, Francis A., <i>The Statistics of the Population of the United States</i> (1870).....	25
Warren, Donald R., <i>To Enforce Education: A History of the Founding Years of the United States Office of Education</i> (1974).....	26
Washington, George, <i>First Annual Address to Congress</i> (Jan. 8, 1790) .....	11, 14
Washington, George, <i>Eighth Annual Message to Congress</i> (Dec. 7, 1796) .....	15
Webster, Noah, <i>A Collection of Essays and Fugitive Writings on Moral, Historical, Political and Literary Subjects</i> (1790), <a href="https://www.gutenberg.org/cache/epub/44416/pg44416-images.html">https://www.gutenberg.org/cache/epub/44416/pg44416-images.html</a> .....	11
Webster, Noah, <i>On the Education of Youth in America</i> (1788).....	15
Wiecek, William M., <i>The Guarantee Clause of the U.S. Constitution</i> (1972) .....	19, 27
Wood, Gordon S., <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1998).....	13, 17
